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Stoke Holy Cross Jubilee Meadow, plant survey 2022-5 2025 2024 2023 2022 Distribution  03/11/2025
Common name sort Common name Scientific name Family Type
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Beard-moss, Bird's-claw Bird's-claw Beard-
moss

Barbula unguiculata Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024  Soakaway Common on the ground

Beard-moss, Lesser Bird's-
claw 

Lesser Bird's-claw 
Beard-moss

Streblotrichum convolutum Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024  Soakaway Common on the ground

Bristle-moss, White-tipped White-tipped Bristle-
moss

Orthotrichum diaphanum Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024 One small patch on part of log path to 
wigwam.

Usually on trees but also on concrete 

Bristle-moss, Wood Wood Bristle-moss Lewinskya affinis Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024 On log near wigwam and path to 
playground.

Common on trees

Feather-moss, Common Common Feather-
moss

Kindbergia praelonga Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024 Found in all bare/grassy areas common and widespread on the ground

Feather-moss, Neat Neat Feather-moss Pseudoscleropodium purum Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024 Only in area 1a Common on grassy areas
Feather-moss, Rough-stalked Rough-stalked 

Feather-moss
Brachythecium rutabulum Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024  Common everywhere on the site Common everywhere

Grey-cushioned Grimmia Grey-cushioned 
Grimmia

Grimmia pulvinata Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024  Soakaway Common and widespread on rocks and 
walls

Plait-moss, Cypress-leaved Cypress-leaved Plait-
moss

Hypnum cupressiforme Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024 On mature trees leading to playground Common and widespread

Redshank Redshank Ceratodon purpureus Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024  Soakaway Common and widespread
Screw-moss, Great Hairy GreatHairy Screw-

moss
Syntrichia rurales Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024 Soakaway Common on walls, roofs and sandy ground

Screw-moss, Marble Marble Screw-moss Syntrichia papillosa Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024 One small patch on part of log path to 
wigwam, also plentiful on log pile 
leading to playground. Quite scarce in 
Norfolk twenty years ago but now 
widespread.

Usually on mature living trees

Screw-moss, Wall Wall Screw-moss Tortula muralis Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024 One plant on small pile of masonry in 
area 10

Common and widespread on buildings

Silver-moss Silver-moss Bryum argenteum Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024  Soakaway Common on the ground
Thread-moss, Capillary Capillary Thread-moss Ptychostomum capillare Moss Bryophytes y  21/12/2024  Soakaway Common and widespread
Rush Hard Rush Juncus inflexus Juncaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y R y R 18/03/2024 R
Barley Wall Barley Hordeum murinum Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y O 22/06/2024 y  22/06/2023 R
Bent Black Bent Agrostis gigantea Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y
Bent Common Bent Agrostis capillaris Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y 26/07/2023
Bent Creeping Bent Agrostis stolonifera Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y 26/07/2023
Brome Barren Brome Bromus sterilis (Anisantha sterilis) Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y O y y 22/06/2023 R R
Brome Great Brome Bromus diandrus Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y  R R
Brome Soft-Brome Bromus hordeaceus Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y LA y y y y LA LA
Cock's-foot Cock's-foot Dactylis glomerata Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y A y y  y y 06/06/2023 A O LA
Couch Common Couch Elytrigia repens Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y 26/07/2023
Fescue Red Fescue Festuca rubra Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y
Fescue Squirreltail Fescue Vulpia bromoides Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y
Foxtail Meadow Foxtail Alopecurus pratensis Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y O y R 18/03/2024
Meadow-grass Rough Meadow-grass Poa trivialis Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y y 22/06/2023 O
Meadow-grass Smooth Meadow-grass Poa pratensis sens.lat. Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y  y 22/06/2023 O
Oat Oat Avena satina Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y R y y y y 22/06/2023 R
Oat Grass False Oat Grass Arrhenatherum elatius Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y (y) y  LO
Rye Grass Perenial Rye Grass Lolium perenne Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y A y y y y A F LA
Timothy Timothy Phleum pratense Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y O y y y 22/06/2023 O
Vernal Grass Sweet Vernal Grass Anthoxanthum odoratum Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y* R
Wheat Wheat (Bread Wheat) Triticum aestivum Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y y y R  
Yorkshire-fog Yorkshire-fog Holcus lanatus Poaceae Grasses, Rushes & Sedges y A y y  y y 06/06/2023 A R LF
Elder Elder Sambucus nigra Adoxaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y O y y y 12/06/2023 O
Birch Silver Birch Betula pendula Betulaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y O y O planted
Hazel Hazel Corylus avellana Betulaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y y O O planted
Hornbeam Hornbeam Carpinus betulus Betulaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y O planted
Dogwood Dogwood Cornus sanguinea Cornaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y y y O planted
Chestnut Sweet Chestnut Castanea sativa Fagaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y 19/10/2023 R planted
Oak Pedunculate Oak Quercus robur Fagaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y y O  planted
Walnut Walnut Juglans regia Juglandaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y 19/10/2023 R planted
Ash Ash Fraxinus excelsior Oleaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y y R planted
Buckthorn Purging Buckthorn 

(Common Buckthorn)
Rhamnus cathartica Rhamnaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y 10/11/2023 O O planted

Apple Apple Malus pumila Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y O
Apple Crab Apple Malus sylvestris Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers 20/11/2023 O planted
Ash Rowan (Mountain Ash) Sorbus aucuparia Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y R y 03/11/2023 R planted
Blackthorn Blackthorn Prunus spinosa Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y y O planted
Bramble Bramble 

(microspecies)
Rubus ulmifolius Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers   y y

Bramble Bramble agg. Rubus fruticosus agg. Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y O y O y y y y y y R R R LF LF
Cherry Wild Cherry Prunus avium Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y y O planted
Hawthorn Hawthorn Crataegus monogyna Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y LF y y y LA LD
Plum Wild Plum Prunus domestica Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y R
Rose Dog Rose agg. Rosa canina agg. Rosaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y R y y y 14/06/2023 O
Osier Osier Salix viminalis Salicaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y R planted
Maple Field Maple Acer campestre Sapindaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y y y y
Buddleia Buddleia Buddleia Scrophulariaceae Trees, Shrubs or Climbers y R y R y y  06/06/2023 R R  planted
Snowdrop Snowdrop Galanthus nivalis Alliaceae Wildflowers y y O planted
Beet Root Beet Beta vulgaris subsp. vulgaris Amaranthaceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y (y) y 14/07/2023 R O LO actively being reduced
Fat-hen Fat-hen (Lambs 

Quarters)
Chenopodium album Amaranthaceae Wildflowers y 29/5/2025 (R) y R y y y 08/06/2023 R   

Carrot Wild Carrot Daucus carota subsp. carota Apiaceae Wildflowers y O F y F y y y y y y R O
Chervil Rough Chervil Chaerophyllum temulum Apiaceae Wildflowers y O O y O y 14/06/2024 y y 06/07/2023 R
Hedge-parsley Upright Hedge-parsley Torilis japonica Apiaceae Wildflowers y R O
Hemlock Hemlock Conium maculatum Apiaceae Wildflowers y* R actively being reduced
Hogweed Hogweed Heracleum sphondylium Apiaceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y R R R LF
Parsley Cow Parsley Anthriscus sylvestris Apiaceae Wildflowers y LF y O y y y  y 06/06/2023 O
Parsley Fool's Parsley Aethusa cynapium Apiaceae Wildflowers y 3/5/2025 (R) y R y y y y 14/06/2023 R
Lords-and-Ladies Lords-and-Ladies 

(Cuckoo-pint)
Arum maculatum Araceae Wildflowers y y R 07/07/2024
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Bluebell Common Bluebell (aka 
English Bluebell)

Hyacinthoides non-scripta Asparagaceae Wildflowers y O y O planted

Bluebell Spanish Bluebell Hyacinthoides hispanica Asparagaceae Wildflowers y* R   planted
Grape-hyacinth Garden Grape-

hyacinth
Muscari armeniacum Asparagaceae Wildflowers y R  y garden escape

Cat's-ear Cat's-ear (aka 
Common Catsear)

Hypochaeris radicata Asteraceae Wildflowers y F y F y y y y y y R R O

Chamomile Austrian Chamomile Anthemis austriaca Asteraceae Wildflowers y (y) y (08/06/2023) O  from seed (as Corn Chamomile)
Chicory Chicory Cichorium intybus Asteraceae Wildflowers y 18/06/2025(R) y R 26/06/2024 R from seed
Cornflower Cornflower Centaurea cyanus Asteraceae Wildflowers y 28/6/25 (R) y R y y y 08/06/2023 R O O from seed & planting
Daisy Daisy Bellis perennis Asteraceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y y y y R R R
Daisy Oxeye Daisy Leucanthemum vulgare Asteraceae Wildflowers y F F y A y y y y y y F O O O from seed & planting
Dandelion Dandelion agg Taraxacum agg (Taraxacum 

officinale agg)
Asteraceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y R O O

Feverfew Feverfew Tanacetum parthenium Asteraceae Wildflowers y R 08/07/2024 y y
Fleabane Canadian Fleabane Conyza canadensis Asteraceae Wildflowers y O y y O
Fleabane Common Feabane Pulicaria dysenterica Asteraceae Wildflowers y 2/7 (R) y R 31/08/2024  R
Fleabane Guernsey Fleabane Conyza sumatrensis Asteraceae Wildflowers y? O? y y
Goatsbeard Goatsbeard (Jack-Go-

To-Bed-at-Noon)
Tragopogon pratensis subsp. minor Asteraceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y y y 14/06/2023 R R

Goldenrod Giant Goldenrod Solidago gigantea Asteraceae Wildflowers y 2/7 (R) y R y y y R R  garden escape
Groundsel Groundsel Senecio vulgaris Asteraceae Wildflowers y O y O y y 08/06/2023 R
Hawk's-beard Beaked Hawk's-beard Crepis vesicaria Asteraceae Wildflowers y  30/4/25 (F) y F y y y y O
Hawk's-beard Smooth Hawk's-beard Crepis capillaris Asteraceae Wildflowers y O y y y
Hawkbit Rough Hawkbit Leontodon hispidus Asteraceae Wildflowers y R y y y ?
Hawkweed Hawkweed sp Hieracium ssp Asteraceae Wildflowers y F y O y y
Knapweed Slender Knapweed 

(aka Chalk Knapweed)
Centaurea debeauxii Asteraceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y 06/07/2023 R  O O R

Lettuce Greater Lettuce (Wild 
Lettuce)

Lactuca virosa Asteraceae Wildflowers y O 30/4/25 (R) y O y y y y 14/07/2023 R R

Lettuce Prickly Lettuce Lactuca serriola Asteraceae Wildflowers y F F y R y y y y y 20/06/2023 R
Marigold Corn Marigold Glebionis segetum Asteraceae Wildflowers y 28/6/25 (R) y y y 08/06/2023 O  from seed
Marigold Garden Marigold sp 

(non-native)
Calendula ssp Asteraceae Wildflowers y R y R y  R garden escape

Mayweed Scented Mayweed Matricaria chamomile Asteraceae Wildflowers y F F y LO y y y y y y R O
Mayweed Scentless Mayweed Tripleurospermum inodorum Asteraceae Wildflowers y O y R y y y y R ?
Mugwort Mugwort Artemisia Vulgaris Asteraceae Wildflowers y LF LF y O y y y y y y R R R O
Nipplewort Nipplewort Lapsana communis Asteraceae Wildflowers y 29/5/2025 (R) y O y y y
Oxtongue Bristly Oxtongue Picris echioides/Helminthotheca 

echioides
Asteraceae Wildflowers y F F y A y y y y y y R A  O O R actively reduced in Area 1-2

Pineappleweed Pineappleweed Matricaria chamomile Asteraceae Wildflowers y F y y O   
Ragwort Common Ragwort Jacobaea vulgaris (syn Senecio 

Jacobaea)
Asteraceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y F F  F O actively being reduced

Sow-thistle Prickly Sow-thistle Sonchus asper Asteraceae Wildflowers y O y O y y y y y y R A  
Sow-thistle Smooth Sow-thistle Sonchus oleraceus Asteraceae Wildflowers ? ? y y y y R R  
Sunflower Common Sunflower Helianthus annuus Asteraceae Wildflowers y 18/8/2025 (R) R
Tansy Tansy Tanacetum vulgare Asteraceae Wildflowers y R 03/05/2025 (R) y R y y y R
Thistle Creeping Thistle Cirsium arvense Asteraceae Wildflowers y A A y A y y y y y y F F F O F actively being reduced from Area 1-3
Thistle Spear Thistle Cirsium vulgare Asteraceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y y y y R R O actively being reduced
Yarrow Yarrow Achillea Millefolium Asteraceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y O O R R
Borage Borage Borago officinalis Boraginaceae Wildflowers y O O y LF y y y 10/09/2023 O O from seed  
Bugloss Viper's Bugloss Echium vulgare Boraginaceae Wildflowers y R from seed or planting
Comfrey Comfrey sp (probably 

Russian Comfrey agg)
Symphytum officinale x asperum = S. x uplandicumBoraginaceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y  06/06/2023 R  planted

Comfrey White Comfrey Symphytum orientale Boraginaceae Wildflowers   y R y     R  planted
Forget-me-not Forget-me-not sp Myosotis sp Boraginaceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y  06/06/2023 O O O planted
Phacelia Scorpion Weed 

(Phacelia)
Phacelia tanacetifolia Boraginaceae Wildflowers y LO y LO y y y (y) (y) y LO O from seed (as Phacelia)

Bitter-cress Wavy Bitter-cress Caramine flexuosa Brassicaceae 
(Cruciferae)

Wildflowers y R 18/03/2024 R

Charlock Charlock Sinapis arvensis Brassicaceae 
(Cruciferae)

Wildflowers y? R? y y y 06/06/2023 O   

Mustard Garlic Mustard Alliaria petiolata Brassicaceae 
(Cruciferae)

Wildflowers y LF y LF y y y  06/06/2023 LF  

Mustard Hedge Mustard Sisymbrium officinale Brassicaceae 
(Cruciferae)

Wildflowers y LO LO y R 07/07/2024 y y y R

Radish Wild Radish Raphanus raphanistrum subsp. 
raphanistrum

Brassicaceae 
(Cruciferae)

Wildflowers y R y y y y y R R  R

Shepherd's-purse Shepherd's-purse Capsella bursa-pastoris Brassicaceae 
(Cruciferae)

Wildflowers y LF y y y R

Winter-cress American Winter-cress Barbarea verna Brassicaceae 
(Cruciferae)

Wildflowers y* 31/03/2025 (R) y

Honeysuckle Japanese Honeysuckle Lonicera japonica Caprifoliaceae Wildflowers 5/9/2025 (R) R garden escape
Scabious Field Scabious Knautia arvensis Caprifoliaceae Wildflowers y* 14/06/2025 (R)
Scabious Small Scabious Scabiosa columbaria Caprifoliaceae Wildflowers y R 05/08/2024  R
Valerian Red Valerian Centranthus ruber Caprifoliaceae Wildflowers y R R y R y y y planted
Campion Red Campion Silene dioica Caryophyllaceae Wildflowers y R R y R y       from planting?
Campion White Campion Silene latifolia Caryophyllaceae Wildflowers y R 30/5/2025 (R) y y y y R R
Corncockle Corncockle Agrostemma githago Caryophyllaceae Wildflowers y LF LF y LF y y y y 08/06/2023 F R R  from seed & planting
Mouse-ear Common Mouse-ear Cerastium fontanum Caryophyllaceae Wildflowers y R y y y y y R R
Mouse-ear Sticky Mouse-ear Cerastium glomeratum Caryophyllaceae Wildflowers y O y  y O
Ragged-robin Ragged-robin Silene (=Lychnis) flos-cuculi Caryophyllaceae Wildflowers y 15/5/25 y R y R
Bindweed Field Bindweed Convolvulus arvensis Convolvulaceae Wildflowers y 2/7 (R) y R y y y
Bryony White Bryony Bryonia dioica Cucurbitaceae Wildflowers y R R y R y y y y 12/06/2023 R
Teasel Teasel Dipsacus fullonum Dipsacaceae Wildflowers y LF O y O y y y y y R R R O additional seed & planting
Dog's Mercury Dog's Mercury Mercurialis perennis Euphorbiaceae Wildflowers y* 07/04/2025 (R) R
Spurge Dwarf Spurge Euphorbia exigua Euphorbiaceae Wildflowers y y y 14/07/2023 R R
Spurge Sun Spurge Euphorbia helioscopia Euphorbiaceae Wildflowers y R R y R y y y y y R R
Clover Red Clover Trifolium pratense Fabaceae Wildflowers y LF LF y LF y y y y y O O
Clover Sulphur Clover Trifolium ochroleucon Fabaceae Wildflowers y LF LF y LF y ? ? 06/07/2023 O from seed
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Clover White Clover Trifolium repens Fabaceae Wildflowers y LF 30/5/2025 (F) y F y y y y y y R O O R
Medick Spotted Medick Medicago arabica Fabaceae Wildflowers y O y O y y  O R O
Medick Black Medick Medicago lupulina Fabaceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y R O O
Sainfoin Sainfoin Onobrychis viciifolia Fabaceae Wildflowers y LO LO y LO y y y y y y R R O from seed & planting
Tare Hairy Tare Vicia hirsuta Fabaceae Wildflowers y LO y R y y y R
Trefoil Bird's-Foot Trefoil Lotus corniculatus Fabaceae Wildflowers y LO LO y R y y R planted
Trefoil Hop Trefoil Trifolium campestre Fabaceae Wildflowers y LF LO y LF y y y
Vetch Common Vetch Vicia sativa subsp. segetalis Fabaceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y R O
Vetch Kindney Vetch Anthyllis vulneraria Fabaceae Wildflowers y R R y R 28/06/2024  R from seed
Vetchling Meadow Vetchling Lathyrus pratensis Fabaceae Wildflowers y 2/7 (R) y R 14/08/2024 R from seed
Cranesbill Cut-leaved Crane's-bill Geranium dissectum Geraniaceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y O A A O
Cranesbill Dove's-foot Crane's-bill Geranium molle Geraniaceae Wildflowers y  2/7 (R) y O y y y y O R
Cranesbill Round-leaved Crane's-

bill
Geranium rotundifolium Geraniaceae Wildflowers y y y R

Cranesbill French Cranes-bill Geranium endressii Geraniaceae Wildflowers y R y R y R garden escape?
Cranesbill Hedgerow Cranes-bill Geranium pyrenaicum Geraniaceae Wildflowers y R 30/4/25 (R) y R y O
Herb-Robert Herb-Robert Geranium robertianum Geraniaceae Wildflowers y O y R y R
St John's-Wort Perforate St John's-

Wort
Hypericum perforatum Hypericaceae Wildflowers y O O y O 15/07/2024 y y y R

Crocus Early Crocus Crocus Tommasinianus Iridaceae Wildflowers y y R planted
Basil Wild Basil Clinopodium vulgare Lamiaceae Wildflowers y R 14/08/2024  R
Clary Wild Clary Salvia verbenaca Lamiaceae Wildflowers y R y R y R planted
Dead-nettle Red Dead-nettle Lamium purpureum Lamiaceae Wildflowers y O y R y y y R R
Dead-nettle White Dead-nettle Lamium album Lamiaceae Wildflowers y O y R y y y  06/06/2023 R  
Ground-ivy Ground-ivy Glechoma hederacea Lamiaceae Wildflowers y* 3/5/25 (LO) LO
Marjoram Wild Marjoram Origanum vulgare Lamiaceae Wildflowers y  2/7 (R) y R 01/07/2024  R from seed
Mint Garden Mint sp Mentha sp Lamiaceae Wildflowers y LO LO y y R
Rosemary Rosemary Salvia rosmarinus Lamiaceae Wildflowers y R R y R y y y 20/11/2023 R planted
Selfheal Selfheal Prunella vulgaris Lamiaceae Wildflowers y LF LF y O y y y y y R O
Woundwort Hedge Woundwort Stachys sylvatica Lamiaceae Wildflowers y 14/6/25 (O) y O y y y y y R R R
Hollyhock Hollyhock Alcea sp Malvaceae Wildflowers y* R  20/04/2025 (R) R
Mallow Common Mallow Malva sylvestris Malvaceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y y y 22/06/2023 R O R wild and seed (also cultivated form from seed)
Mallow Musk Mallow Malva moschata Malvaceae Wildflowers y* R 25/6
Bartsia Red Bartsia Odontites vernus Odontites Wildflowers y R 01/07/2024 O from seed  
Willowherb Great Willowherb (aka 

Hairy Willowherb)
Epilobium hirsutum Onagraceae Wildflowers y y? 2/7(R) y LR y y  y y 06/06/2023 R

Willowherb Hoary Willowherb Epilobium parviflorum Onagraceae Wildflowers y? y? y y
Willowherb Square-stalked 

Willowherb
Epilobium tetragonum Onagraceae Wildflowers y? y? y O y y y

Orchid Bee Orchid Ophrys apifera Orchidaceae Wildflowers y R y R y y y y y 09/06/2023 R single spike
Orchid Pyramidal Orchid Anacamptis pyramidalis Orchidaceae Wildflowers y* 27/6/25 (R)
Broomrape Common Broomrape Orobanche minor Orobanchaceae Wildflowers y R  20/05/2025 (R) y LF y y O
Rattle Yellow Rattle Rhinanthus minor Orobanchaceae Wildflowers y F F y A y y first noted 16/3/24 y y y y A A O R from seed
Poppy Common Poppy (Corn 

Poppy)
Papaver rhoeas Papaveraceae Wildflowers y R 2/5/25 (R) y R y y y y y R R  R O

Poppy Opium Poppy Papaver somniferum Papaveraceae Wildflowers y y y R
Plantain Greater plantain 

(Broadleaf plantain) 
subsp

Plantago major subsp. major Plantaginaceae Wildflowers y 27/6/25 y O y y y 07/07/2023 R

Plantain Ribwort Plantain Plantago lanceolata Plantaginaceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y O A A LA
Speedwell Common field 

speedwell
Veronica persica Plantaginaceae Wildflowers y F F y O y y y y R R

Speedwell Germander speedwell Veronica chamaedrys Plantaginaceae Wildflowers y R R y R y R
Bindweed Black-bindweed Fallopia convolvulus Polygonaceae Wildflowers y y y
Dock Broad-leafed Dock Rumex obtusifolius Polygonaceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y R R actively being reduced
Dock Curled Dock Rumex crispus Polygonaceae Wildflowers y F y F y y y y y y R R actively being reduced
Dock Curled/Broad-leafed 

Dock hybrid
Rumex crispus x obtusifolius = R. x 
pratensis

Polygonaceae Wildflowers y y

Dock Wood Dock Rumex sanguineus Polygonaceae Wildflowers y LO y y y
Redshank Redshank Persicaria maculosa (syn. 

Polygonum persicaria)
Polygonaceae Wildflowers y y 05/07/2023 R

Sorrel Common Sorrel Rumex acetosa Polygonaceae Wildflowers y* LF
Cowslip Cowslip Primula veris Primulaceae Wildflowers y O O y R y y R planted
Pimpernel Scarlet Pimpernel Anagalis arvensis Primulaceae Wildflowers y O y y y y y 08/06/2023 R R  O R O   
Aconite Winter Aconite Eranthis hyemalis Ranunculaceae Wildflowers y R y R planted
Anenome Wood Anenome Anemonoides nemorosa (syn.  Anemone nemorosa)Ranunculaceae Wildflowers y* 03/25 (R) R planted
Buttercup Creeping Buttercup Ranunculus repens Ranunculaceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y y y y O R R R
Buttercup Meadow Buttercup Ranunculus acris Ranunculaceae Wildflowers y F F y F y y y y y y R R R O
Buttercup Bulbous Buttercup Ranunculus bulbosus Ranunculaceae Wildflowers y* R
Celandine Lesser Celandine Ficaria verna Ranunculaceae Wildflowers y* 31/03/2025 (R) R
Mignonette Wild Mignonette Reseda lutea Resedaceae Wildflowers y  O y y R
Weld Weld Reseda luteola Resedaceae Wildflowers y O 29/5/2025 (O) y O y y y y y 06/06/2023 R O
Agrimony Common Agrimony Agrimonia eupatoria Rosaceae Wildflowers y 2/7 (R) y R 01/07/2024 R planted
Burnet Salad Burnet (Small 

Burnet)
Sanguisorba minor Rosaceae Wildflowers y O O y R y y R from seed

Cinquefoil Creeping Cinquefoil Potentilla reptans Rosaceae Wildflowers y F O y O y y y y y y R R R
Dropwort Dropwort Filipendula vulgaris Rosaceae Wildflowers y R 21/06/2024 R planted
Bedstraw Hedge Bedstraw Galium album Rubiaceae Wildflowers y R R y R  ? 22/06/2024 R
Bedstraw Lady's Bedstraw Galium verum Rubiaceae Wildflowers y O y O 14/07/2024 y y O
Cleavers Cleavers Galium aparine Rubiaceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y y  y y R R R LF
Madder Field Madder Sherardia arvensis Rubiaceae Wildflowers y R y y y y R R R
Nettle Common Nettle 

(Stinging Nettle)
Urtica dioica Urticaceae Wildflowers y LF LF y LF y y y y y R R LF

Verbena Verbena Verbena bonariensis Verbenaceae Wildflowers y  20/05/2025 (R) y R y 20/11/2023 O planted
Foxglove Foxglove Digitalis purpurea Veronicaceae Wildflowers y O O y O y y y y R planted
Toadflax Common Toadflax 

(aka Yellow Toadflax)
Linaria vulgaris Veronicaceae Wildflowers y 08/2023 R

Pansy Field Pansy Viola arvensis Violaceae Wildflowers y y R
Violet Sweet Violet Viola odorata Violaceae Wildflowers y y LO O also planted
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TO BE ADDED  

TO BE CHECKED  
Verbascum sp? y? R?

Notes on surveys
1. Beyond Area 1, 2a, 4 and 5 recording was not comprehensive in early surveys as concentrated on finding different or notable species
2. On 27/05/23 areas outside  1, 2a and 5 were not covered therefore some species including umbelifers were not checked
3. Grasses were not covered in initial surveys
4. The survey 27/05/22 survey was conducted as a baseline by a member of NWT staff.
5. The May and June 2023 surveys were conducted by members of the Meadow Makers rather than trained experts. Reasonable care was taken to ensure identification was correct however there may be mistakes and certainly some species would have been over-looked
6. The survey on 26/7/23 was carried out by J.M. Parmenter & R.M. Leaney
7. The codes for Distribution use the DAFOR scale to indicate relative abundance D(ominant), A(bundant), F(requent), O(ccassional), R(are) with a L(ocal) prefix if appropriate
8. The 21/10/24 bryophyte survey was carried out by Peter Cawley
Other notes
The list does not currently include wildflower plug plants planted Oct & Nov 2023


